# **EDGAR SUBMISSION SUMMARY**

Issuer Name Via Renewables, Inc.

**Submission Type** 8-K Live File On Return Copy On Exchange NONE **Confirming Copy** Off

0001606268 Filer CIK Filer CCC XXXXXXXXX 05-09-2025 Period of Report

Item 8.01 (Other Events (The registrant can use this Item to report events that are not Item IDs

specifically called for by Form 8-K, that the registrant considers to be of importance to

security holders.))

Item 9.01 (Financial Statements and Exhibits) Item IDs

**Emerging Growth Company** Notify via Filing website Only Off

**E**mails confirmations@issuerdirect.com

#### **Documents**

Form Type	File Name	Description
8-K	via_8k.htm	FORM 8-K
EX-99.1	via_ex991.htm	PRESS RELEASE
EX-99.2	via_ex992.htm	PARTIAL REDEMPTION
EX-101.SCH	spke-20250509.xsd	XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION SCHEMA
EX-101.LAB	spke-20250509_lab.xml	XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION LABEL LINKBASE
EX-101.CAL	spke-20250509_cal.xml	XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION CALCULATION LINKBASE
EX-101.PRE	spke-20250509_pre.xml	XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION PRESENTATION LINKBASE
EX-101.DEF	spke-20250509_def.xml	XBRL TAXONOMY EXTENSION DEFINITION LINKBASE

# **Module and Segment References**

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 9,2025

Via Renewables, Inc.

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)  12140 Wickchester Ln, Ste 100 Houston, Texas 77079 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)  (713) 600-2600 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)  Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:  Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
Houston, Texas 77079 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)  (713) 600-2600 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)  Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)  Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
provisions:	
Written communications pursuant to Pula 425 under the Securities Act (17 CEP 230 425)	
<ul> <li>□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)</li> <li>□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))</li> <li>□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))</li> </ul>	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:	
Title of each class Trading Symbols(s) Name of exchange on which registered	ed
8.75% Series A Fixed-to-Floating Rate Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share  VIASP The NASDAQ Global Select Market	
indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).	Rule
Emerging growth company	
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revinancial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.	rised
	=

# Item 8.01 Other Events.

Partial Redemption of 8.75% Series A Fixed-to-Floating Rate Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock

On May 9, 2025, Via Renewables, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the redemption of 168,008 shares of its 8.75% Series A Fixed-to-Floating Rate Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series A Preferred Stock" or the "shares"), for a redemption price of \$25.00 per share, plus any declared and unpaid dividends on the Series A Preferred Stock through and including the redemption date, which will be June 9, 2025. A copy of the press release is attached to this report as Exhibit 99.1.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number	Description
<u>99.1</u>	Press Release of Via Renewables, Inc., dated May 9, 2025
<u>99.2</u>	Notice of Partial Redemption
#	The Registrant agrees to furnish supplementary a copy of any schedules and exhibits to the Commission upon request.
	2

# SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: May 9, 2025

# Via Renewables, Inc.

By: /s/ Mike Barajas Name: Mike Barajas Title: Chief Financial Officer

# VIA RENEWABLES ANNOUNCES A REDEMPTION OF 168,008 SHARES OF ITS 8.75% SERIES A FIXED-TO-FLOATING RATE CUMULATIVE REDEEMABLE PERPETUAL PREFERRED STOCK

HOUSTON, TX / ACCESS Newswire / May 9, 2025 / Via Renewables, Inc. ("Via Renewables" or the "Company") (NASDAQ:VIASP), an independent retail energy services company, announced today that it will redeem 168,008 shares of its 8.75% Series A Fixed-to-Floating Rate Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series A Preferred Stock" or the "shares"), at a redemption price equal to \$25.00 per share in cash, plus \$0.41914 per share of accumulated and unpaid dividends thereon to, but not including, the redemption date of June 9, 2025 (the "Redemption").

All shares of Series A Preferred Stock are issued in book-entry form only through the facilities of The Depository Trust Company ("DTC"). Accordingly, the redemption of the Series A Preferred Stock, including payment of the redemption price, will be completed according to DTC's procedures. A Notice of Partial Redemption will be given today to the holders of Series A Preferred Stock. Payment to DTC for the Series A Preferred Stock so redeemed will be made by Equiniti Trust Company ("Equiniti"), as transfer agent. Additional information related to the Redemption procedures, including copies of the Notice of Partial Redemption, may be obtained from Equiniti by calling 718-921-8317.

#### CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This press release contains forward-looking statements that are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control. These forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology including "may," "should," "could," "likely," "will," "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "estimate," "continue," "plan," "intend," "project," or other similar words. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, included in this press release are forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements include statements regarding the impacts of Winter Storm Uri, cash flow generation and liquidity, business strategy, prospects for growth and acquisitions, outcomes of legal proceedings, the timing, availability, ability to pay and amount of cash dividends on our Series A Preferred Stock, future operations, financial position, estimated revenues and losses, projected costs, prospects, plans, objectives, beliefs of management, availability and terms of capital, competition, government regulation and general economic conditions. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot give any assurance that such expectations will prove correct.

The forward-looking statements in this press release are subject to risks and uncertainties. Important factors that could cause actual results to materially differ from those projected in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to:

- the ultimate impact of the Winter Storm Uri, including future benefits or costs related to ERCOT market securitization efforts, and any action by the State of Texas, ERCOT, the Railroad Commission of Texas, or the Public Utility Commission of Texas;
- changes in commodity prices, the margins we achieve, and interest rates;
- the sufficiency of risk management and hedging policies and practices;
- the impact of extreme and unpredictable weather conditions, including hurricanes, heat waves and other natural disasters;

- federal, state and local regulations, including the industry's ability to address or adapt to potentially restrictive new regulations that may be enacted by public utility commissions;
- our ability to borrow funds and access credit markets;
- restrictions and covenants in our debt agreements and collateral requirements;
- credit risk with respect to suppliers and customers;
- our ability to acquire customers and actual attrition rates;
- changes in costs to acquire customers;
- accuracy of billing systems;
- our ability to successfully identify, complete, and efficiently integrate acquisitions into our operations;
- significant changes in, or new changes by, the independent system operators ("ISOs") in the regions we operate;
- risks related to our recently completed Merger (as defined below) including the outcome of any legal proceedings, regulatory proceedings or enforcement matters that may be instituted against us and others relating to the Merger or otherwise, the impact of the Merger on our operations and the amount of the costs, fees, expenses and charges related to Merger;
- competition; and
- the "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, and other public filings and press releases.

You should review the risk factors and other factors noted throughout this press release that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statement. All forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release. Unless required by law, we disclaim any obligation to publicly update or revise these statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. It is not possible for us to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on the business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements.

#### ABOUT VIA RENEWABLES, INC.

Via Renewables, Inc. is an independent retail energy services company founded in 1999 that provides residential and commercial customers in competitive markets across the United States with an alternative choice for their natural gas and electricity under our well-established and well-regarded brands, including Spark Energy, Major Energy, Provider Power, and Verde Energy. Headquartered in Houston, Texas, Via Renewables currently operates in 20 states and serves 104 utility territories. Via Renewables offers its customers a variety of product and service choices, including stable and predictable energy costs and green product alternatives.

We use our website as a means of disclosing material non-public information and for complying with our disclosure obligations under Regulation FD. Investors should note that new materials, including press releases, updated investor presentations, and financial and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission are posted on the Via Renewables Investor Relations website at ViaRenewables.com. Investors are urged to monitor our website regularly for information and updates about the Company.

Contact: Via Renewables, Inc.

Investors:

Stephen Rabalais, 832-200-3727

Media:

Kira Jordan, 832-255-7302

# NOTICE OF PARTIAL REDEMPTION

#### TO THE HOLDERS OF

#### 8.75% SERIES A FIXED-TO-FLOATING RATE CUMULATIVE REDEEMABLE PERPETUAL PREFERRED STOCK

#### (CUSIP NO. 92556D205)

On behalf of Via Renewables, Inc. ("Via Renewables" or the "Company"), notice is hereby given that the Company has elected to redeem 168,008 shares, approximately 5%, of its 8.75% Series A Fixed-to-Floating Rate Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series A Preferred Stock" or the "shares"), at a redemption price equal to \$25.00 per share in cash, plus \$0.41914 per share of accumulated and unpaid dividends thereon (the "Redemption Price") to, but not including, the redemption date of June 9, 2025.

All shares of Series A Preferred Stock are issued in book-entry form only through the facilities of The Depository Trust Company ("DTC"). Accordingly, the redemption of the Series A Preferred Stock, including payment of the Redemption Price, will be completed according to DTC's procedures. Selection of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock for redemption will be made by lot in accordance with the procedures of The Depository Trust Corporation.

Payment to DTC for the Series A Preferred Stock so redeemed will be made by Equiniti Trust Company, LLC ("Equiniti"), as transfer agent. Additional information related to the redemption procedures may be obtained from Equiniti by calling 718-921-8317.

Dated: May 9, 2025